

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

JOSHUA SANTIAGO and JAMES
ARNOLD, individually and on behalf of
similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TESLA, INC., a Delaware corporation

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-02891

Hon. Edmond E. Chang

**DEFENDANT TESLA, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. All of Plaintiff Arnold’s Claims Must Be Dismissed For Lack of Personal Jurisdiction..... 4

II. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Pursue Nationwide Claims..... 5

III. Plaintiffs’ Implied Warranty Claims Suffer from Several Defects..... 7

 A. Santiago Cannot Satisfy Illinois Privity Requirements. 7

 B. Arnold’s Implied Warranty Claim is Time-Barred..... 9

 C. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege That Their Vehicles Were Unmerchantable at the Time
 of Sale. 9

 D. Plaintiffs Fails to Allege That They Provided Tesla with Pre-Suit Notice..... 10

IV. Plaintiffs’ MMWA Claims Must Be Dismissed With Their Implied Warranty Claims..... 12

V. Santiago Fails to State a Claim for Violations of the ICFA. 12

 A. Santiago’s “Misrepresentation” Allegations Do Not Satisfy Rule 9(b) or Plausibly
 Establish Causation. 13

 B. Santiago’s “Omission” Allegations Fail for Lack of Knowledge and Causation..... 14

 C. Santiago’s “Unfairness” Theory Replicates His “Deceptive Conduct” Theory. 16

VI. Arnold’s OCSA Claim is Untimely and Fails for Multiple Reasons..... 16

VII. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Injunctive Relief. 18

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Ne. Ill. Univ.</i> , 2007 WL 9809205 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 3, 2007)	18
<i>Ali v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 3d 723 (N.D. Ill. 2021)	9
<i>Allen v. Andersen Windows, Inc.</i> , 913 F. Supp.2d 490 (S.D. Ohio 2012)	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2
<i>Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 835 N.E.2d 801 (Ill. 2005).....	14
<i>Bakopoulos v. Mars Petcare US, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2915215 (N.D. Ill. July 12, 2021).....	5
<i>Baldwin v. Star Sci., Inc.</i> , 78 F. Supp. 3d 724 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2
<i>BeRousse v. Janssen Rsch. & Dev., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 4255075 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 26, 2017).....	5
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Sup. Ct. of Cal., San Francisco Cty.</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Brown v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 2442548 (N.D. Ill. Jun. 1, 2022).....	3, 6, 7
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Usinor Industeel</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 659 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	8
<i>Chiapetta v. Kellogg Sales Co.</i> , 2022 WL 602505 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 1, 2022).....	10, 18
<i>Connick v. Suzuki Motor Co.</i> , 675 N.E.2d 584 (Ill. 1996).....	11

<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	3, 4
<i>In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc. Cheese Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 4506000 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 23, 2013)	6
<i>Demaria v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> 2016 WL 374145 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 1, 2016)	5
<i>DeValk Lincoln Mercury, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 811 F.2d 326 (7th Cir. 1987)	7
<i>Fleury v. Gen. Motors LLC</i> , --- F. Supp.3d---, 2023 WL 1450284 (N.D. Ill. 2023).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....	4
<i>Greene v. Mizuho Bank, Ltd.</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 870 (N.D. Ill. 2017)	5
<i>Gregorio v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 522 F. Supp. 3d 264 (E.D. Mich. 2021).....	15
<i>Grover v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 581 F. Supp. 3d 930 (N.D. Ohio 2022).....	9, 12
<i>Hackett v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 2011 WL 2647991 (N.D. Ill. Jun. 30, 2011).....	8
<i>Ibarolla v. Nutrex Rsch., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 672508 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 25, 2013)	14
<i>IWOI, LLC v. Monaco Coach Corp.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 994 (N.D. Ill. 2008)	8
<i>Johnston v. Kashi Sales, L.L.C.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 3d 997 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 8, 2022).....	12
<i>Karlinski v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 616 F. Supp. 3d 753 (N.D. Ill. 2022)	12
<i>Kurt v. Platinum Supplemental Ins., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 3109667 (N.D. Ill. July 22, 2021).....	5
<i>Lantz v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1424614 (N.D. Ill. May 14, 2007).....	8

<i>Linkepic v. Vyasyl, LLC</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 943 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	3
<i>Manley v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 3d 1114 (N.D. Ill. 2019)	8
<i>Mednick v. Precor, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5930955 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 27, 2016)	18
<i>Mooradian v. FCA US, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 4869060 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 27, 2017)	10
<i>Muir v. Nature’s Bounty (DE), Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3647115 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 1, 2018)	5
<i>Mussat v. IQVIA, Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 2020)	3, 7
<i>Nathan v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 747 (S.D. Ohio 2020)	10
<i>O’Connor v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 477 F. Supp. 3d 705 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	12, 13
<i>Oggi Trattoria & Caffè, Ltd. v. Isuzu Motors Am., Inc.</i> , 865 N.E.2d 334 (Ill. Ct. App. 2007)	9
<i>Pattie v. Coach, Inc.</i> , 29 F. Supp. 3d 1051 (N.D. Ohio 2014).....	17, 18
<i>Pickens v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 5050289 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 1, 2021)	8, 14
<i>Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Tr. v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 631 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 2011)	3, 16
<i>In re Porsche Cars N. Am., Inc.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 801 (S.D. Ohio 2012)	9, 18
<i>Priebe v. Autobarn, Ltd.</i> , 240 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Quitno v. Gen. Motors, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 777273 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 18, 2020)	8, 13, 16
<i>Radford v. Daimler Chrysler Corp.</i> , 168 F. Supp. 2d 751 (N.D. Ohio 2001).....	11

<i>Rocha v. Rudd</i> , 826 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Rodriguez v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 3d 1050 (N.D. Ill. 2022)	8, 10, 11
<i>In re Rust-Oleum Restore Mktg., Sales Practices and Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 772 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	7
<i>Scheetz v. Consumer Rsch. Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 11350242 (S.D. Ohio 2008).....	17
<i>Schiesser v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2017 WL 1283499 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 6, 2017)	16
<i>Sherwin v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 11216896 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2018).....	14, 15
<i>Siegel v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 580 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....	7
<i>Smith-Brown v. Ulta Beauty, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 932022 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 26, 2019)	6
<i>St. Clair v. Kroger Co.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 896 (N.D. Ohio 2008).....	11
<i>Szep v. Gen. Motors LLC</i> , 491 F. Supp. 3d 280 (N.D. Ohio 2020).....	6, 9, 16, 17
<i>Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Est., Inc.</i> , 581 U.S. 433 (2017).....	3
<i>Voelker v. Porsche Cars N. Am., Inc.</i> , 353 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>White v. DePuy, Inc.</i> , 718 N.E.2d 450 (Ohio Ct. App. 1998).....	9
<i>Wienhoff v. Conagra Brands, Inc.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 3d 1015 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 8, 2022).....	12
<i>Yeftich v. Navistar, Inc.</i> , 722 F.3d 911 (7th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Zylstra v. DRV, LLC</i> , 8 F.4th 597 (7th Cir. 2021)	12

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2310(d)(3)12
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1302.....9, 10
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1345.....16
